

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-13138

American Alliance for Equal Rights,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Fearless Fund Management, LLC; Fearless Fund II, GP, LLC; Fearless Fund II,
LP; and Fearless Foundation, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

GLOBAL BLACK ECONOMIC
FORUM
ALPHONSO DAVID
alphonso.david@gbef.com
34 35th Street, Suite 5A
Brooklyn, NY 11232
Telephone: 212.287.5864

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
MYLAN L. DENERSTEIN
mdenerstein@gibsondunn.com
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
JASON C. SCHWARTZ
jschwartz@gibsondunn.com
MOLLY T. SENGER
msenger@gibsondunn.com
ZAKIYYAH SALIM-WILLIAMS
zswilliams@gibsondunn.com
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500

GREGG J. COSTA
gcosta@gibsondunn.com
811 Main Street, Suite 3000
Houston, TX 77002-6117
Telephone: 346.718.6600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Fearless Fund Management, LLC; Fearless Fund II, GP, LLC; Fearless
Fund II, LP; and Fearless Foundation, Inc.*

No. 23-13138

American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Management, LLC, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. AAER Cannot Satisfy Any Of The Four Requirements For An Injunction Pending Appeal.....	4
A. AAER Is Not Likely To Prevail On The Merits	5
1. The First Amendment Bars AAER’s Claim	5
2. AAER Has Not Established That It Has Standing.....	9
3. The Foundation Has Established That Its Grant Program Is A Valid Affirmative Action Program Under <i>Johnson</i>	12
B. AAER Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction	15
C. The Foundation And The Strivers Program Grant Recipients Will Suffer Substantial Harm If An Injunction Is Issued	18
D. The Public Interest Would Not Be Served By An Injunction.....	19
II. AAER’s Request For An Administrative Injunction Has Been Mooted By The Expedited Briefing Schedule On This Motion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....7, 8, 9

Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga.,
833 F. App’x 235 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Cate v. Oldham,
707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)23

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)22

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....6

Claybrooks v. ABC,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)8, 9

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Do No Harm v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2022 WL 17740157 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2022)..... 11

Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.,
470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)15, 16

Draper v. Healey,
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....11

Elec. Priv. Info. Center v. Pres. Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....10, 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)22

Falls v. DeSantis,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (N.D. Fla. 2022)11, 12

Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.,
168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)15

First W. Cap. Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed,
847 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017)12, 18

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....13

<i>Ga. Repub. Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)	19, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) and 303	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	14, 15, 16
<i>KeyView Labs, Inc. v. Barger</i> , 2020 WL 8224618 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Keyview Labs, Inc. v. Benjamin Barger, Icgold4me, L.L.C.</i> , 2021 WL 510295 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2021)	13
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Klay v. United Health Group</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13
<i>Moses v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2046345 (S.D. Ind., June 7, 2022)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6
<i>Rabbani v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 36752977 (N.D. Fla. July 26, 2000)	14
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	15
<i>Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Vill. Club Ass'n</i> , 967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	6, 8
<i>State of Florida v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	4

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....10, 11

Touchston v. McDermott,
234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc). AAER’s Emergency
Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal1, 4, 22, 23

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)10

United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber,
443 U.S. 193 (1979).....16, 17

V.N.A. of Greater Tift Cnty., Inc. v. Heckler,
711 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1983)24

Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of the KKK,
543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....18, 19

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 631(f)(1)(C)–(D)23

28 U.S.C. § 174612

42 U.S.C. § 1981*passim*
